The Investment Manager monitors the currency risk of the Company’s portfolio on a regular basis. Foreign currency exposure is regularly reported
to the Board by the Investment Manager. The Company does not currently intend to enter into any arrangements to hedge its underlying currency
exposure to investment denominated in yen, although the Investment Manager and the Board will keep this approach under regular review.

Foreign currency exposures

An analysis of the Company’s assets priced in yen is as follows:

As at
31 October 2025

£’000

As at
31 October 2024

£’000

Equity Investments: yen  315,369 258,478

Receivables (due from brokers, dividends, and other income receivable)  3,955 3,827

CFD: yen (absolute exposure)  1,742 8,010

Cash and cash equivalent: yen  2,710 (4,849)

Total  323,776 265,466

Foreign currency sensitivity

If the Japanese yen had appreciated or depreciated by 10% as at 31 October 2025 (2024: 10%) then the value of the portfolio as at that date would
have increased or decreased as shown below.

Increase in
Fair Value

As at 31 October
2025

£’000

Decrease in
Fair Value

As at 31 October
2025

£’000

Increase in
Fair Value

As at 31 October
2024

£’000

Decrease in
Fair Value

As at 31 October
2024

£’000

Impact on capital return – increase/(decrease)  32,378 (32,378) 26,547 (26,547)

Return after taxation – increase/(decrease)  32,378 (32,378) 26,547 (26,547)

Notes to the Accounts continued

CC Japan Income & Growth Trust plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2025  63

16. Financial Instruments and Capital Disclosures continued

(c) Leverage risk
Derivative instruments

The Company may utilise long only CFDs or equity swaps for gearing and efficient portfolio management purposes. Leverage may be generated
through the use of CFDs or equity swaps. Such financial instruments inherently contain much greater leverage than a non-margined purchase of
the underlying security or instrument. This is due to the fact that, generally, only a very small portion (and in some cases none) of the value of the
underlying security or instrument is required to be paid in order to make such leveraged investments. As a result of any leverage employed by the